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IPE Group Limited (the “Company” or “IPE Group”) was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted 
company with limited liability on 10 July 2002. The Company is an investment holding company and its 
subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) are principally engaged in the manufacture and sale of high 
precision metal components.

The Group started its high precision components business in 1990 in Singapore and now produces high precision 
metal components and assembled parts used in automotive parts, hydraulic equipment, electronic equipment and 
other devices.

The Group’s highly valued customers are top-tier multinational corporations in the information technology, fluid 
power, automotive and electronic sectors where optimal precision is vital. Apart from supplying high volume 
precision components according to customer specifications, we are providing solutions to our global partners and 
working very closely with them in implementing new projects. Such projects typically take longer time to come to 
fruition as they involve development of many metal and plastic parts, and electronic circuits and the necessary 
know-how in final assembly and testing of the assembled device before shipment to the end customers can take 
place. The Group has developed a team of high caliber engineers which are able to provide solutions to our global 
partners.
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2020
Guangzhou Xin Hao was one of the Top 500 Enterprises in Guangdong 
Manufacturing Industry

Dongguan Koda received the Supplier Best Progress Award from Dongguan Lingyi 
Precision Manufacturing Technology Co., Ltd

Guangzhou Xin Hao received the Long Service Award from Bosch Rexroth (China) 
Limited in recognition of providing consistent quality of products and services

2019
IPE Group Limited was appointed an executive member of 
the China Robot Industry Alliance

Guangzhou Xin Hao was appointed a founding executive member of 
Guangzhou Robot Association

IPE Group Limited nominated as premium supplier by Schaeffler and Continental

2018
Signed a strategic framework cooperation agreement with Huanan Industrial 
Technology Research Institute of Zhejiang University

Guangzhou Xinhao was accredited with High and New-Technology Enterprise

Changshu Keyu Greystone and Dongguan Koda were accredited IATF 16949  
certification — automotive certification

2017
Success setup a Graduate School-Enterprise Education Partnership Base with  
Graduate School at Shenzhen, Tsinghua University

Guangzhou Xinhao was accredited IATF16949 certification — automotive 
certification

2014 Jiangsu Koda completed construction of Phase 1 of the development of  
our Changshu site which provided 40,000 m2 of production area

2015
Success developed own brandname robots

2011 Established Jiangsu Koda in Jiangsu Province, The PRC, purchased 166,631 m2 of 
land in Changshu

2010
Guangzhou Xin Hao was accredited TS16949 certification — automotive certification

2004 Listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited on  
1 November 2004

2002
Established Guangzhou Xin Hao in Guangdong Province, The PRC

19971997
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IPE GROUP LIMITED
(the Cayman Islands) Investment holding

100%

100%

100%

100%

100% 100%

100%

99.99%100%100%100%

70%
100%

100%

46.33%

Jiangsu Koda
Precision

Engineering
Company Limited

(PRC)
Manufacturing

and
sales office

Dongguan Koda
Metal Products

Company Limited
(PRC)

Manufacturing
and

sales office

Guangzhou Xin
Hao Precision
Technology

Company Limited
(PRC)

Manufacturing
and

sales office

Integrated
Precision

Engineering
(Thailand)

Company Limited
(Thailand)

Manufacturing
and

sales office

Jiangsu Anzhibao
Biotechnology

Company 
Limited (PRC) 
Manufacturing

and
sales office

Shenzhen Intelligent Manufacturing Technology Company Limited
(PRC)

Investment holding

Shenzhen Intelligent Manufacturing Investment Company Limited
(PRC)

Investment holding

Shenzhen X-TEC Technology Company Limited
(PRC)

Technology development office

International
Precision

Engineering
Company
Limited

(Hong Kong)
Investment

holding

Integrated
Precision

Engineering
Company
Limited

(Hong Kong)
Investment

holding

Welltex
Lighting

Technology
Limited

(Hong Kong)
Investment

holding

Brilliant
Precision Limited

(BVI)
Investment

holding

Cyber
Starpower Limited

(BVI)
Investment

holding

Tai Situpa
Group Limited

(BVI)
Investment

holding

Anglo Dynamic
Limited
(BVI)

Investment
holding
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Best Device Group Limited
(BVI) Investment holding

100%

100% 100% 100% 100%

100% 61% 100%

100%

15%

100%

85% 100%

100% 100%100%

Gosmart
Global Limited

(BVI)
Investment

holding

Prolific Sino
Limited
(BVI)

Investment
holding

Greatest All
Limited
(BVI)

Investment
holding

Lewiston
Group Limited

(BVI)
Investment

holding

IPE Macao
Commercial

Offshore
Limited
(Macau)

Sales office

Cullygrat Surface
& Deburring
Treatment

Limited
(Hong Kong)
Investment

holding

IPE
Precision

Machinery
Limited

(Hong Kong)
Sales office

Greystone-IPE
Plating

Company
Asia Limited
(Hong Kong)
Investment

holding

IPE-Greystone
Machining
Company

Asia Limited
(Hong Kong)
Investment

holding

IPE Robot
Manufacturing

Company
Limited

(Hong Kong)
Investment

holding

Cullygrat Surface
& Deburring
Treatment
(Taicang)

Company Limited
(PRC)

Manufacturing
and

sales office

Guangzhou 
Baoshun  

Commercial  
Service Co., Ltd

(PRC)
Sale office

Zhenjiang
Huishi Surface

Finishing
Company Limited

(PRC)
Manufacturing

and
sales office

Changshu Keyu
Greystone
Machining

Company Limited
(PRC)

Manufacturing
and

sales office

Jiangsu
Kozhi Robot

Manufacturing
Company Limited

(PRC)
Manufacturing

and
sales office
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RATIO ANALYSIS

Year ended 31 December

30 June 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

KEY STATISTICS
Current ratio 3.84 6.42 7.93 2.59 3.30 3.48
Net cash to equity ratio 0.34 0.38 0.34 0.24 0.24 0.29
Dividend payout ratio N/A N/A 13.1% 11.2% 34.9% 43.0%
Gross profit margin 25.0% 23.0% 22.3% 30.8% 34.4% 30.8%
Net profit margin
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GEOGRAPHICAL COMBINATION

NET CASH TO EQUITY RATIO

0.4

2017
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2018
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JUNE

0.3
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0

0.24 0.24

0.34 0.34

0.38

1H20211H2020

19% 14%44% 49%

20% 24%

3%

2% 12%

NORTH
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CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, GROSS DEBT AND EQUITY

(HK$’000)

2,000,000

1,000,000

1,500,000

500,000

0
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DECEMBER

2019
DECEMBER

2018
DECEMBER

2021
JUNE

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS GROSS DEBT EQUITY

2017
DECEMBER

833,781

924,246

913,434

840,181

177,613

204,631

436,775

504,504

1,715,997

1,939,318

1,880,294

1,701,275

1,692,865

847,093

258,466
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BUSINESS REVIEW
Our sales orders were materially affected by global political and economic instability because of the pandemic 
in 2020. In 2021, with COVID-19 under control globally, domestic and overseas market began to recover, and 
orders from overseas customers have gradually recovered, especially the orders from automotive and hydraulic 
customers have returned to pre-pandemic levels. Sales of automotive components amounted to HK$279,552,000 
in the first half of 2021, representing an increase of HK$98,779,000 or 54.7% as compared to the corresponding 
period of last year.

Meanwhile, the Company proactively made strategic adjustment to develop domestic hydraulic customers, and 
the sales of hydraulic business recorded robust growth. In order to ensure the continuous growth of orders, the 
Company actively developed new customers led by hydraulic industry customers, laying a foundation for the 
hydraulic industry market. Therefore, sales of hydraulic components amounted to HK$164,142,000 in the first half 
of the year, representing an increase of HK$75,309,000 or 84.8% as compared to the corresponding period of last 
year.

The following table shows the sales and comparative data of the Company’s various businesses in the first half of 
2021:

1H 2021 1H 2020 Change 
%HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

Automotive components 279,552 54.0 180,773 53.4 +54.7
Hydraulic equipment 

components 164,142 31.7 88,833 26.3 +84.8
Electronic equipment 

components 52,151 10.0 49,439 14.6 +5.5
Others 22,427 4.3 19,241 5.7 +16.6      

518,272 100.0 338,286 100.0 +53.2

In order to cope with the ever-changing external operation risks, the Company continued to explore the potential 
of operation and management, improve management efficiency, and strengthen customer service and supplier 
management to reach the goal of lean production, laying a foundation for its sustainable and steady development.

In the first half of the year, due to pandemic rebounds in Guangzhou, the PRC, the Company developed an 
emergency plan for the pandemic in a timely manner to closely monitor the pandemic situation, implement various 
prevention and control measures and proactively promote the vaccination against COVID-19, aiming to realize the 
normalization of pandemic prevention and control, and maintain zero infection.
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BUSINESS REVIEW (Continued)
In addition, the Company continued to deepen its relationship with the government and actively took social 
responsibilities; responded to the government’s policy to introduce integrated carbon neutral solutions and invest 
in photovoltaic new energy projects, so as to reduce related costs and make a contribution to environmental 
protection.

The Company completed the acquisition of Jiangsu Kemai Hydraulic Control System Company Limited (江蘇科
邁液壓控制系統有限公司) (“Jiangsu Kemai”) in May of the year. Jiangsu Kemai is engaged in the manufacturing 
of load-sensitive proportional multi-way valves (負載敏感比例多路換向閥), which are applied in electro-hydraulic 
control areas for construction machinery and coal mine industries, and has high synergy with the development 
direction and products of the Company’s hydraulic business.

FINANCIAL REVIEW
For the year ended 30 June 2021, the Group recorded sales of HK$518,272,000, representing an increase of 
HK$179,986,000 or 53.2% as compared to HK$338,286,000 in the corresponding period of last year.

With the COVID-19 under control, orders from overseas customers have recovered and the turnover has returned 
to the pre-pandemic level. The Company has achieved economies of scale. In the first half of the year, the gross 
profit amounted to HK$129,675,000, representing an increase of HK$59,646,000 as compared to HK$70,029,000 
in the corresponding period of last year. The gross profit margin was 25.0% in the first half of the year, 
representing an increase of 4.3% as compared to 20.7% in the corresponding period of last year.

Other income amounted to HK$21,748,000 in the first half of the year, representing an increase of HK$5,314,000 
as compared to the corresponding period of last year. The increase was mainly due to government subsidies.

Sales and distribution expenses amounted to HK$10,925,000 in the first half of the year, representing an increase 
of HK$1,198,000 as compared to the corresponding period of last year, mainly due to the increase in related 
expenses driven by sales growth. In addition, global logistics and transportation costs also increased in the first 
half of the year due to the outbreak of the pandemic in India and Guangzhou, the PRC. The container price for 
export from the PRC to Europe and east coast of America increased to a record high as compared with previous 
years, which also resulted in higher related costs.

The administrative expenses and other expenses amounted to HK$93,438,000 in the first half of the year, 
representing an increase of HK$26,417,000 as compared to the corresponding period of last year, mainly due to 
the following reasons: the related expenses increased by HK$7,337,000 as domestic resources were invested to 
fulfill domestic environmental standards. In addition, in order to coordinate with the Group’s future development 
plans and operating policies and reward employees for their efforts during the pandemic, bonuses were given 
to employees to motivate them, resulting in an increase in salary and allowances of HK$2,454,000; secondly, the 
Company invested HK$1,110,000 to engage more professionals at the beginning of the year to strengthen its 
research of domestic market and related industries. Furthermore, due to increased sales, domestic tax surcharges 
(such as urban maintenance and construction tax) increased by HK$1,789,000 as compared to the corresponding 
period of last year. Lastly, there was an exchange loss of approximately HK$2,637,000 due to the appreciation of 
RMB in the first half of the year.



 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

INTERIM REPORT 2021 13

FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued)
For finance costs, bank finance costs amounted to HK$2,938,000 in the first half of the year, representing a 
decrease of HK$1,449,000 as compared to HK$4,387,000 in the corresponding period of last year. The decrease 
was mainly due to reduction in overall loan amounts.

For the six months ended 30 June 2021, the Group recorded an unaudited net profit of HK$32,038,000, 
representing an increase of HK$29,852,000 as compared to HK$2,186,000 in the corresponding period of last 
year.

CHARGES ON THE GROUP’S ASSETS
As at 30 June 2021, the Group had total borrowings of HK$177,613,000 (31 December 2020: HK$204,631,000), 
secured by corporate guarantee given by the Company and its subsidiaries. Besides, as at 30 June 2021, the 
Group pledged deposits of HK$2,519,000 to issue letters of guarantee (31 December 2020: HK$3,672,000). 
Except for pledged and restricted deposit, the Group had no charge on any of its assets for its banking facilities 
as at 30 June 2021.

LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND FINANCIAL RATIOS
The Group generally finances its operations with internally generated cash flow as well as banking facilities 
provided by the banks. As at 30 June 2021, cash attributable to each share amounted to HK$0.79 (31 December 
2020: HK$0.88), based on the 1,052,254,135 ordinary shares in issue (31 December 2020: 1,052,254,135 ordinary 
shares), which was mainly due to increased investment in the first half of the year to use existing resources. The 
net asset value per share amounted to HK$1.84, representing an increase of HK$0.05 or approximately 2.8% as 
compared to HK$1.79 last year.

During the six months ended 30 June 2021, the net cash inflow from the Company’s operating activities was 
HK$72,168,000. Although the sales in the first half of the year increased as compared to the corresponding 
period of last year, the cash inflow from operating activities decreased by HK$39,254,000, mainly due to that the 
Company invested funds to purchase such materials as raw materials related to the orders as the sales orders 
increased, and the Company traded with its customers on credit with credit period from 60 to 120 days, some of 
the sales payment was not collected, which also led to a decrease in net cash inflow from the Company’s operating 
activities.

To cope with future strategic development, the Company purchased new automated machinery and equipment 
and invested in engineering settings, so as to improve production capacity and quality as well as reduce 
involvement of personnel. The cash outflow from purchase of machinery and equipment was HK$51,822,000, 
and the cash outflow from acquisition of Jiangsu Kemai in May of the year was HK$80,989,000. Therefore, the 
net cash outflow from investment activities was HK$132,240,000, representing an increase of HK$115,228,000 as 
compared to the net cash outflow of HK$17,012,000 in the corresponding period of last year.



 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

IPE GROUP LIMITED14

LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND FINANCIAL RATIOS (Continued)
With regards to financing activities, due to the combined effect of capital contribution from investors of 
HK$13,183,000 primarily for the construction of new projects in China during the year and the repayment 
of existing bank borrowings of HK$27,018,000, the net cash outflow from financing activities amounted to 
HK$14,631,000. The net decrease in cash and cash equivalents in the first half of 2021 was HK$74,703,000.

In terms of bank borrowings, the total bank borrowings of the Company as at 30 June 2021 amounted to 
HK$177,613,000, representing a decrease of HK$27,018,000 as compared to HK$204,631,000 as at 31 December 
2020.

Generally, as at 30 June 2021, the net cash, calculated by cash and bank balances less total bank borrowings, 
of the Group amounted to HK$658,687,000, representing a decrease of HK$64,600,000 as compared with 
HK$723,287,000 as at 31 December 2020.

CURRENCY EXPOSURE AND MANAGEMENT
The Group is exposed to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. Since most of the Group’s revenue is denominated 
in US dollars, whereas most of the Group’s expenses, such as costs of major raw materials, machineries and 
production expenses, are denominated in Japanese Yen, Renminbi, Thai Baht and Hong Kong dollars, fluctuations 
in exchange rates can materially affect the Group; in particular, the fluctuation of Renminbi will adversely affect the 
Group’s profitability. Therefore, the Company has entered into forward foreign exchange contracts to minimize the 
potential risk of currency exchange rate fluctuations.

HUMAN RESOURCES
The Company actively participates in various campus recruitment activities, poaches key external talents, and 
introduces mid-high-end talents through internal paid recommendations, headhunting companies, industry 
associations and other channels. It establishes school-enterprise partnerships with appropriate professional 
schools to ensure stable talent inflows. To retain the existing mid to high-end talents, technicians and general 
workers, it optimizes accommodation conditions and increases meal allowances, which effectively improves 
employee stickiness and stabilizes talents.

In addition, the Company has a share option scheme in place as an encouragement and rewards to selected 
participants for their contributions to the Company. Furthermore, the Company has set up a mandatory provident 
fund and local retirement benefit scheme for our staff.

As at 30 June 2021, the Group had a total of 2,194 employees, representing an increase of 13 employees as 
compared to 2,181 employees as at 30 June 2020.
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PROSPECT
The Company will continue to implement the work approach of “increasing income, reducing wastage, improving 
quality and upgrading” under the principle of “technology improvement, product innovation and quality 
upgrading” to adapt to the changing market environment and complex international social environment, further 
explore new drivers of business growth, expand business channels in a comprehensive manner, regulate 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

Six months ended 30 June

2021 2020
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 4&5 518,272 338,286
Cost of sales (388,597) (268,257)    

Gross profit 129,675 70,029

Other income 5 21,748 16,434
Distribution costs (10,925) (9,727)
Administrative expense and other expense (93,438) (67,021)    

Profit from operations 47,060 9,715

Finance costs 6 (2,938) (4,387)
Share of losses of an associate (896) (1,806)    

Profit before taxation 7 43,226 3,522

Income tax 8 (11,188) (1,336)    

Profit for the period 32,038 2,186    

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company 30,201 2,645
Non-controlling interests 1,837 (459)    

Profit for the period 32,038 2,186    

Earnings per share 9
Basic HK2.9 cents HK0.3 cent    

Diluted HK2.9 cents HK0.3 cent    

Interim dividend per share 10 Nil Nil    
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Six months ended 30 June

2021 2020
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit for the period 32,038 2,186   

Other comprehensive income:
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operation 8,495 (61,889)   

Total comprehensive income for the period 40,533 (59,703)   

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company 38,996 (59,241)
Non-controlling interests 1,537 (462)   

Total comprehensive income for the period 40,533 (59,703)   
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 
30 June 

2021

At 
31 December 

2020
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank loans 17 – 150,862
Lease liabilities 273 366
Deferred tax liabilities 21,686 17,395
Other payables 10,423 2,475    

Total non-current liabilities 32,382 171,098    

Net assets 1,939,318 1,880,294    

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Share capital 16 105,225 105,225
Reserves 1,816,882 1,775,720    

1,922,107 1,880,945

Non-controlling interests 17,211 (651)    

Total equity 1,939,318 1,880,294    
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

2021 2020
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Net cash generated from operating activities 72,168 111,422    

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Net cash paid for acquisition of a subsidiary (80,989) –
Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment (51,822) (19,954)
Proceeds from disposal of items of property, plant and equipment 482 1,573
Purchases of financial assets (46,416) (4,413)
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets 45,329 5,782
Dividend income received 1,176 –    

Net cash used in investing activities (132,240) (17,012)    

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of bank loans (27,018) (27,018)
Principal payments of lease liabilities (55) (547)
Capital ia10940)32Om7.29 0 Td
((547))Tj
0 Tw -50 0 9 456.5434 4547in investing activities

(80,989)
Dividend income received (51,822)

Dividend income received741plant and equipment

Repayment of bank loans5,78Td
((17,012))Tj
ET
/GS0 gs
q 1 0 0 1 56.6935 456.6953 cm
0 0 mlease liabil14,631plant and equipment
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN EQUITY

Attributable to owners of the Company 

(Unaudited)
Issued 
capital

Share 
premium 
account

Contributed 
surplus

Statutory 
surplus 
reserve

Statutory 
public 

welfare 
fund

Capital 
redemption 

reserves

Share 
options 

reserves

Properties 
revaluation 

reserves

Exchange  
fluctuation 

reserves
Retained 

profit Total 

Non- 
controlling 

interest
Total 

equity
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2021 105,225 472,201 15,880 52,268 287 7,905 34,026 34,527 177,885 980,741 1,880,945 (651) 1,880,294

Profit for the period – – – – – – – – – 30,201 30,201 1,837 32,038
Other comprehensive income  

for the period:  
Exchange difference 
on translation of foreign 
operations – – – – – – – – 8,795 – 8,795 (300) 8,495              

Total comprehensive income  
for the period – – – – – – – – 8,795 30,201 38,996 1,537 40,533

Capital injection – – – – – – – – – – – 13,183 13,183
Dividend paid – – – – – – – – – – – (741) (741)
Acquisition of a subsidiary – – – – – – – – – – – 3,883 3,883
Equity-settled share options 

arrangements – – – – – – 2,166 – – – 2,166 – 2,166              

 At 30 June 2021 105,225 472,201 15,880 52,268 287 7,905 36,192 34,527 186,680 1,010,942 1,922,107 17,211 1,939,318              

At 1 January 2020 105,225 472,201 15,880 51,924 287 7,905 24,696 – 80,100 958,936 1,717,154 (1,157) 1,715,997

Profit for the period – – – – – – – – – 2,645 2,645 (459) 2,186
Other comprehensive income  

for the period:
Exchange differences on 

translation of foreign 
operations – – – – – – – – (61,886) – (61,886) (3) (61,889)      

 

 

 – – – – – – – –
•7) 59,70386) – – – – – – – – –

5,26186) 5,26186) –
5,26186) – – – – – – – – – –

              –

1,61957)
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Six months ended 30 June 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION
The Company was incorporated as an exempted company with limited liability in the Cayman Islands on 10
July 2002 under the Companies Law of Cayman Islands. Its shares have been listed on the Main Board of
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) since 1 November 2004.

The principal activities of the Group are the manufacture and sale of precision metal components for 
automotive parts, hydraulic equipment components, electronic equipment components and components for 
other applications.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION
These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
Hong Kong Accounting Standards 34 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Hong Kong Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”), and the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to 
the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”). They have been 
prepared under the historical cost convention, except for derivative financial instruments, which have been 
measured at fair value. These financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”) and all values 
are rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated.

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The accounting policies applied in the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are 
consistent with those applied in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 
31 December 2020.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied the Amendments to References to the Conceptual 
Framework in HKFRS Standards and the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA, for the 
first time, which are mandatorily effective for the annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2021 for the 
preparation of the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to HKAS 39, HKFRS 4,  
HKFRS 7 and HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 16

Interest rate benchmark reform – Phase 2

The application of the Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in HKFRS Standards and the 
amendments to HKFRSs in the current period has had no material impact on the Group’s financial positions 
and performance for the current and prior periods and/or on the disclosures set out in these condensed 
consolidated financial statements.
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Six months ended 30 June 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION
Segment reporting

The Group manages its businesses by divisions, which are organised by the geographical locations of the 
customers. In a manner consistent with the way in which information is reported internally to the Group’s most 
senior executive management for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment, the 
Group has presented the following six reportable segments. No operating segments have been aggregated 
to form the following reportable segments.

(a) Thailand;

(b) Malaysia;

(c) Mainland China, Macau and Hong Kong;

(d) North America;

(e) Europe; and

(f) Other countries.

Segment results, assets and liabilities

For the purposes of assessing segment performance and allocating resources between segments, the 
Group’s senior executive management monitors the results attributable to each reportable segment on the 
following bases:

Revenue and expenses are allocated to the reportable segments with reference to sales generated by those 
segments and the expenses incurred by those segments or which otherwise arise from the depreciation or 
amortisation of assets attributable to those segments.

The measure used for reporting segment profit is gross profit. The Group’s senior executive management 
is provided with segment information concerning segment revenue and gross profit. Segment assets and 
liabilities are not reported to the Group’s senior executive management regularly.
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Six months ended 30 June 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
Segment reporting (Continued)

Segment results, assets and liabilities (Continued)

Information regarding the Group’s reportable segments as provided to the Group’s most senior executive 
management for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance for the six 
months ended 30 June 2021 and 2020 is set out below.

Six months ended 30 June 2021 (Unaudited)

Thailand Malaysia

Mainland 
China 

Macau and 
Hong Kong

North 
America Europe

Other 
Countries Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue from external 
customers recognised by 
point in time and reportable 
segment revenue 6,035 45,260 250,916 74,264 125,324 16,473 518,272        

Reportable segment profit
Gross profit 1,510 11,324 62,781 18,581 31,357 4,122 129,675        

Six months ended 30 June 2020 (Unaudited)

Thailand Malaysia

Mainland 
China

Macau and
Hong Kong

North
America Europe

Other
Countries Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue from external customers 
recognised by point in time 8,970 40,469 149,497 63,963 67,484 7,903 338,286

Inter-segment revenue 5,502 – – – – – 5,502        

Reportable segment revenue 14,472 40,469 149,497 63,963 67,484 7,903 343,788

Reportable segment profit
Gross profit 1,857 8,378 30,947 13,241 13,970 1,636 70,029        
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Six months ended 30 June 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

5. REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME AND GAINS
Revenue, represents the net invoiced value of goods sold, after allowances for returns and trade discounts 
during the period.

An analysis of the Group’s revenue and other income and gains is disaggregated as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2021 2020
(unaudited) (unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue recognised at a point in time
Sale of automotive components 279,552 180,773
Sale of hydraulic equipment components 164,142 88,833
Sale of electronic equipment components 52,151 49,439
Others 22,427 19,241   

518,272 338,286   

Other income
Bank interest income 7,017 6,935
Government grants 9,219 120
Dividend income 1,176 –
Reversal of impairment of trade and other receivables – 257
Others 2,635 1,715   

20,047 9,027   

Gains
Gain on disposal of items of property,plant and equipment 131 522
Gain on disposal of financial assets 1,570 1,369
Foreign exchange difference, net – 5,516   

21,748 16,434   
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Six months ended 30 June 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

6. FINANCE COST
An analysis of finance costs is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2021 2020
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest on bank loans 2,054 3,496
Financial arrangement fees 853 853
Interest on lease liabilities 31 38   

2,938 4,387   

7. PROFIT BEFORE TAX
The Group’s profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

Six months ended 30 June

2021 2020
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of inventory sold 388,597 268,257
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 41,675 56,799
Equity-settled share option expenses 2,166 3,109
Auditors’ remuneration 1,292 1,266
Foreign exchange differences, net 2,637 (5,516)
Gain on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment (131) (522)
Reversal of impairment of other receivables – 257   
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Six months ended 30 June 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

8. INCOME TAX
Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (16.5% for the six months ended 30 June 2020) 
on the estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the period. Taxes on profits assessable 
elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the countries/jurisdictions in which the Group 
operates.

Six months ended 30 June

2021 2020
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Current 11,188 1,336
Deferred – –   

Total tax charge for the period 11,188 1,336   

9. EARNINGS PER SHARE
The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit for the period attributable to equity 
shareholders of the Company, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the 
period.

The calculation of diluted earnings per share for the six months ended 30 June 2021 is based on the profit 
attributable to equity shareholders of the Company. The weighted average number of ordinary shares used in 
the calculation is the number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, as used in the basic earnings per 
share calculation, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares assumed to have been issued at no 
consideration on the deemed exercise or conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary 
shares.
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Six months ended 30 June 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

9. EARNINGS PER SHARE (Continued)
The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share are based on:

Six months ended 30 June

2021 2020
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Earnings
Profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company  

used in the basic earnings per share calculation 30,201 2,645   

Number of shares 
(in thousands)

Shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the  

period used in the basic earnings per share calculation 1,052,254 1,052,254   

10. DIVIDEND
The Board does not recommend the payment of any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2021 
(2020: Nil).
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Six months ended 30 June 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

11. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AND OTHER PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Ownership 
interests in 

leasehold 
land held 

for own use 
carried 
at cost

Other
 properties 

leased 
for own use 

carried 
at cost

Freehold
land and 
building

Leasehold 
improvement

Plant 
and 

machinery

Furniture 
and 

fixtures
Motor 

vehicles
Construction 
in progress

Investment
properties Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost
At 1 January 2021 69,025 4,082 719,204 19,935 1,610,108 98,817 15,275 13,535 128,082 2,678,063
Additions – – 11,243 – 33,626 5,887 701 365 – 51,822
Acquisition of a subsidiary 8,788 – 15,049 – 14,280 208 404 – – 38,729
Disposals – – (72) – (1,827) (370) – (541) – (2,810)
Exchange realignment 760 328 1,021 142 1,370 500 53 239 1,189 5,602           
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Six months ended 30 June 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

12. INVENTORIES

At 
30 June

2021

At 
31 December

2020
(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Raw materials 72,113 65,649
Consumables 43,777 45,866
Work in progress 129,540 84,659
Finished goods 122,168 101,266   

367,598 297,440
Less: Provision against inventory obsolescence 94,699 78,267   

272,899 219,173   

13. TRADE RECEIVABLES
The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit, except for new customers where payments 
in advance are normally required. The credit period generally ranges from 60 to 120 days, but longer credit 
terms will be granted to certain major customers with the approval of the directors. Each customer has a 
maximum credit limit. The Group maintains strict control over its outstanding receivables. Overdue balances 
are reviewed regularly by senior management. In view of the aforementioned and the fact that the Group’s 
trade receivables relate to a large number of diversified customers, there is no significant concentration of 
credit risk. Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing.

An aged analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is 
as follows:

At 
30 June

2021

At 
31 December

2020
(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 1 month 99,076 114,421
1 to 2 months 84,110 75,882
2 to 3 months 72,341 54,619
3 to 4 months 14,424 24,851
4 to 12 months 7,691 2,997
Over 1 year 3,887 258   

281,529 273,028
Less: impairment 567 567 

 

567
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Six months ended 30 June 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

14. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

At 
30 June

2021

At 
31 December

2020
(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Bank deposit and cash 836,300 927,918
Less: Pledged and restricted deposits (2,519) (3,672)   

Cash and cash equivalents 833,781 924,246   

15. TRADE PAYABLES

At 
30 June

2021

At 
31 December 

2020
(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 1 month 43,689 41,127
1 to 2 months 40,965 28,645
2 to 3 months 25,258 15,452
Over 3 months 10,654 6,271   

120,566 91,495   
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Six months ended 30 June 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

16. SHARE CAPITAL

At 
30 June

2021

At 
31 December 

2020
(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Authorised:
2,000,000,000 (31 December 2020: 2,000,000,000) ordinary shares of 

HK$0.1 each 200,000 200,000   

Issued and fully paid:
1,052,254,135 (31 December 2020: 1,052,254,135) ordinary shares of 

HK$0.1 each 105,225 105,225   

No movements in issued and fully paid share capital for the six months ended 30 June 2021 and year ended 
31 December 2020.

17. BANK LOANS

At 
30 June

2021

At 
31 December 

2020
(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Unsecured bank loan — note 177,613 204,631   

At 30 June 2021, the bank loans were repayables as follow:

At 
30 June

2021

At 
31 December 

2020
(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 1 year or on demand 177,613 53,769
After 1 year but within 2 years – 150,862   

177,613 204,631   

Note:

At 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, all the bank loans of the Group were unsecured and guaranteed by the Company and certain of 
its subsidiaries.

Some of the Group’s banking facilities are subject to the fulfilment of covenants relating to certain of the Group’s financial ratios, as are 
commonly found in lending arrangements with financial institutions. If the Group were to beach the covenants the drawn down facilities 
would become payable on demand. The Group regularly monitors its compliance with these covenants. As at 30 June 2021, none of the 
covenants relating to drawn down facilities had been breached (2020: Nil).
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Six months ended 30 June 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

18. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
The Group had the following capital commitments at the end of the reporting period:

At 
30 June 

2021

At
31 December

2020 
(Unaudited)  (Audited) 

HK$’000  HK$’000 

Contracted but not provided for:
Buildings 41 2,656
Plant and machinery 9,169 20,932   

9,210 23,588   

19. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Six months ended 30 June

2021 2020
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Short term employee benefits 3,374 4,180
Equity-settled share option expense 1,520 2,519
Post-employment benefits 286 36   

Total compensation paid to key management personnel 5,180 6,735   

20. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The condensed financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 23 
August 2021.
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OTHER INFORMATION

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN 
SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES
AS at 30 June 2021, as far as the directors of the Company are aware, the following parties (not being directors 
or chief executive of the Company) with interests of more than 5% in the shares and underlying shares of the 
Company were recorded in the register of interests required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 
of the SFO:

Long positions in the ordinary shares of the Company:

Name of 
substantial shareholder Notes

Capacity and 
nature of interests

Number of 
ordinary shares 
in the Company

Percentage of 
the Company’s 

issued share 
capital at 

30 June 2021*

Baoan Technology 
Company Limited  
寶安科技有限公司 
(“Baoan Technology”)

Directly beneficially owned 565,606,250 53.75%

China Baoan Group  
Co., Ltd. 中國寶安 
集團股份有限公司 
(“China Baoan Group”)

(a) Through controlled corporation 565,606,250 53.75%

Tottenhill Limited Directly beneficially owned 167,966,975 15.96%

Mr. Chui Siu On (b) Through controlled corporation 167,966,975 15.96%
Directly beneficially owned 14,576,250 1.39%

(c) Through spouse 125,000 0.01%     

Total: 182,668,225 17.36%     

Ms. Leung Wing Yi Directly beneficially owned 125,000 0.01%
(d) Through spouse 182,543,225 17.35%     

Total: 182,668,225 17.36%     

* The percentage represents the number of ordinary shares divided by the number of the Company’s issued shares as at 30 June 2021.



IPE GROUP LIMITED36

 

OTHER INFORMATION

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN 
SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES (Continued)
Notes:

(a) These shares were held by Baoan Technology Company Limited. Baoan Technology Company Limited is a wholly owned entity of China 
Baoan Group. Accordingly, China Baoan Group was deemed to be interested in the 565,606,250 shares of the Company owned by Baoan 
Technology Company Limited pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

(b) These shares were held by Tottenhill Limited. Tottenhill Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Chui Siu On. Accordingly, Mr. Chui Siu On was 
deemed to be interested in the 167,966,975 shares of the Company owned by Tottenhill Limited pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

(c) These shares were held by Ms. Leung Wing Yi, the wife of Mr. Chui Siu On. Accordingly, Mr. Chui Siu On was deemed to be interested in 
these shares of the Company held by his wife pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

(d) These shares were held by Mr. Chui Siu On, the husband of Ms. Leung Wing Yi. Accordingly, Ms. Leung Wing Yi was deemed to be 
interested in these shares of the Company owned by her husband pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2021, no person, other than the directors of the Company, whose interests 
are set out in the section headed “Directors’ and chief executives’ interests and short positions in shares and 
underlying shares” above, had registered an interest or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the 
Company that was required to be recorded pursuant to section 336 of the SFO.
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OTHER INFORMATION

SHARE OPTION SCHEME
At the annual general meeting of the Company held on 17 May 2011, the shareholders of the Company passed 
an ordinary resolution to approve the adoption of a share option scheme. The Company operates the share option 
scheme for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success 
of the Group’s operations.

The following table discloses movements in the Company’s share options outstanding during the six months ended 
30 June 2021:

Number of share options
 

Name or 
category of participant

At 
1 January 

2021

Granted 
during 

he period

Exercised 
during 

the period

Expired/
lapsed 
during 

the period

Forfeited/
cancelled 

during 
the period

At 
30 June 

2021

Date of 
grant of 

share options
Exercised period 
of share options

Exercise 
price of 

share option (3) 

HK$ per share

Directors

Mr. Zeng Guangsheng(4) 22,000,000 – – – – 22,000,000 05/06/2017 01/09/2018 to 31/08/2022 2.0200
20,000,000 – – – – 20,000,000 03/04/2020 01/03/2021 to 28/02/2026 0.9000

Mr. Ng Hoi Ping 10,000,000 – – – – 10,000,000 05/06/2017 01/09/2018 to 31/08/2022 2.0200
10,000,000 – – – – 10,000,000 03/04/2020 01/03/2021 to 28/02/2026 0.9000

Ms. Zeng Jing 8,000,000 – – – – 8,000,000 05/06/2017 01/09/2018 to 31/08/2022 2.0200
5,000,000 – – – – 5,000,000 03/04/2020 01/03/2021 to 28/02/2026 0.9000

Mr. Chen Kuangguo 5,000,000 – – – – 5,000,000 03/04/2020 01/03/2021 to 28/02/2026 0.9000          

Subtotal 80,000,000 – – – – 80,000,000          

Employees in aggregate 12,300,000 – – (1,300,000) – 11,000,000 03/04/2020 01/03/2021 to 28/02/2026 0.9000
– 2,700,000 – – – 2,700,000 10/05/2021(1)(2) 01/04/2022 to 28/02/2026 0.9000

A supplier 2,000,000 – – – – 2,000,000 03/04/2020 01/03/2021 to 28/02/2026 0.9000          

Subtotal 14,300,000 2,700,000 – (1,300,000) – 15,700,000          

Total 94,300,000 2,700,000 – (1,300,000) – 95,700,000          

Notes to the table of share options outstanding during the period:

(1) The closing price of the Company’s shares immediately before the date of grant of share options was HK$0.69 per share. The fair value of 

the options granted on 10 May 2021 was determined at the date of grant using the binominal option pricing model and was approximately 

HK$0.4 million.

(2) The vesting period of the share options is from the date of grant to 28 February 2026, both days inclusive.

(3) The exercise price of the share options is subject to adjustment in the case of rights or bonus issues, or other similar changes in the 

Company’s share capital.

(4) The grant of share options to Mr. Zeng Guangsheng in April 2020, which exceeded the individual limit, was approved by the independent 

shareholders at the Company’s annual general meeting held on 12 June 2020, pursuant to the Listing Rules.
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OTHER INFORMATION

SHARE OPTION SCHEME (Continued)
Pursuant to Rule 17.08 of the Listing Rules, the number and fair value of the share options granted on 3 April 2020 
and on 10 May 2021 to different classes of grantees are summarized as follows:
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OTHER INFORMATION

AUDIT COMMITTEE
The Audit Committee of the Company, comprising three independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Yang 
Rushen (Chairman of the Audit Committee), Mr. Cheung Chun Yue Anthony and Mr. Mei Weiyi, has reviewed with 
senior management of the Group the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and discussed 
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OTHER INFORMATION

GENERAL DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULE 13.21 OF THE LISTING RULES
The Group entered into a loan agreement containing covenants relating to specific performance of the controlling 
shareholder of the Company which was subject to announcement requirement under Rule 13.18 of the Listing 
Rules and disclosure requirement in this interim Report under Rule 13.21 of the Listing Rules, the details of which 
is summarized below and further details can be referred to the Company’s announcement dated 8 May 2019.

Pursuant to the term of a loan facility agreement (the “Facility Agreement”) dated 8 May 2019 and entered into, 
among other parties, Integrated Precision Engineering Company Limited (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company) as borrower (the “Borrower”), the Company and fourteen of its subsidiaries as guarantors (together the 
“Guarantors”), Nanyang Commercial Bank, limited as coordinator, agent and security trustee, and various financial 
institutions as original lenders, a term loan facility of HK$275 million (the “Facility Loan”, which may be increased 
to not more than HK$400 million as a result of the Lender Accession as defined in the Facility Agreement) is made 
available to the Borrower for refinancing all the amounts owing under an existing indebtedness due under the 
term loan facility made available to the Group in 2016 and financing the general corporate requirements of the 
Borrower. The Facility Loan is repayable in 11 quarterly instalments.

As common with other syndicated loan facilities, the facility Agreement provides that if the Company has failed 
to ensure that China Baoan Group shall (1) remain the single largest ultimate beneficial owner of the Company; 
(2) beneficially own, directly or indirectly, not less than 50.1% of the shareholding interest in the Company; or 
(3) control the Company (i.e. has the power to exercise or control the exercise of 50% or more the voting power 
at general meetings of the Company, or to control the composition of the majority of the Board, whether through 
the ownership of voting capital, by contract or otherwise), it may be one of the events of default under the Facility 
Agreement, in which event all or any part of the commitments under the Facility Loan may be canceled and all 
amounts outstanding under the Facility Loan may immediately become due and payable.

APPRECIATION
The Board would like to take this opportunity to thank our shareholders for their continued support and the fellow 
directors and our staff for their contributions to the Group.

By order of the Board
Zeng Guangsheng
Chairman

Hong Kong, 23 August 2021
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